## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1835

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Lebo High School girls basketball team and Coach Bill Nienstedt for winning the 2001 Class 1A State Basketball Championship.

WHEREAS, The Lebo High School girls basketball team won the 2001 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 1A State Basketball Championship with a thrilling 48-35 victory over Jetmore High School in the state championship game; and

WHEREAS, The Lebo High School "Lady Wolves" basketball team finished the season with a perfect 27-0 record duplicating their 1994 season of a 26-0 record and the Class 2A championship; and

WHEREAS, Coach Nienstedt, the Topeka Capital-Journal's Coach of the Year, now has a record of 196-47 at Lebo, and the seniors on the team leave with a record of 91-12; and

WHEREAS, The team coaches and members are as follows: Head Coach, Bill Nienstedt, Assistant Coach, Tammy Windle, Karen DeDonder, Linsy Krause, Ashley Gourley, Amy Gillespie, Abby Thorne, Melanie Lane. Nicholle Combes, Megan Laflin, Megan Gourley, Tiffany Tastove, Angela Sullivan, Leasa Novotny, Nikki McDaniel, Jessica Taul, Casey Strawder; and WHEREAS, The members of this outstanding basketball team have received statewide

whereas, The members of this outstanding basketball team have received statewide recognition for their fine sportsmanship and athletic abilities; and

WHEREAS, The success of this team is due to its excellent teamwork, strong competitive spirit and determination to win plus the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the players' parents and many area citizens: Now, therefore,

*Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas:* That the Lebo High School girls basketball team and Coach Bill Nienstedt be congratulated and commended for winning the 2001 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 1A State Basketball Championship; and

*Be it further resolved:* That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to send two enrolled copies of this resolution to Todd Barker, Principal, Lebo High School, P.O. Box 45, Lebo, Kansas 66856.

Senate Resolution No. 1835 was sponsored by Senator Jim Barnett.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.